### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Amended Application of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Acceptance of Its Triennial Filing of Cost Estimates for Callaway Energy Center Decommissioning, Including the Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, and Approval of the Funding Level of the Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Fund.

File No. EO-2023-0448

### JOINT MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

**COMES NOW** Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Company" or "Ameren Missouri") and Missouri Public Service Commission Staff ("Staff")(collectively "Joint Movants") and for their Joint Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule, state as follows:

1. Staff and the Company have reached agreement on the terms of a settlement that

resolves all issues in this case. Staff and the Company are working to reduce the agreed-upon terms to a formal stipulation and agreement for filing with the Commission over the next week.

2. Under the Procedural Schedule, the issues list is due today and the hearing is scheduled for February 6, 2025. Given the settlement, no need exists for such filings and the hearing.

3. Consequently, Joint Movants request that the Commission promptly issue an order suspending the Procedural Schedule.

4. The Office of Public Counsel is reserving its right to object to all or any part of Ameren Missouri and Staff's settlement, but does not object to suspending the procedural schedule in this case at this time as the Joint Movants request by this Motion.

1

WHEREFORE, the Joint Movants respectfully request that the Commission issue an order

that suspends the Procedural Schedule.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jennifer S. Moore Jennifer S. Moore, MO Bar #75056 Senior Corporate Counsel Wendy K. Tatro, MO Bar #60261 Director & Assistant General Counsel Ameren Missouri 1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 St. Louis, MO 63103 Telephone: (314) 554-3533 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

## ATTORNEYS FOR UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI

/s/ Travis Pringle

Travis Pringle, MO Bar # 71128 Chief Deputy Counsel PO Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Telephone: 573-751-7500 Travis.Pringle@psc.mo.gov

## ATTORNEY FOR THE STAFF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing was served on the service list via electronic mail (e-mail) on this 23<sup>Rd</sup> day of January, 2025.

/s/ Jennifer S. Moore